
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair 
Councillor Byrne – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Ali, Cank, Fonseca, Gee, Nangreave, O’Donnell, Sangster, 
Shelton, Westley and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour Group place 
One unallocated Conservative-Group place 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Aqil Sarang 
Democratic Support 

Leicester City Council 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354)  
Email: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. 
We would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, 
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can 
be found here: (Insert link to new content on website when available) 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Governme
[...]
 
from Democratic Support. 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 5591 or email aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk  
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151 

mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 have been circulated and 
the Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. TAXI DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 The Director, for Neighbourhood Services submits a report for approval to the 
Committee on the Knowledge Test used for drivers to demonstrate appropriate 
knowledge of Leicester and general taxi legislation.  
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee is asked to consider the options in 
the report and decide which to adopt.  
 

7. TAXI LICENSING - VEHICLE CONDITION OF FITNESS  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 11 - 28) 
 



 The Director for Neighbourhood Services submits a report setting out set of 
standard requirements that all vehicles must satisfy before being licensed. 
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee is asked to consider approving 
changes to the conditions of fitness for hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles.  
 

8. TAXI LICENSING - DRIVER RENEWALS  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 The Director for Neighbourhood Services submits a report setting out the 
process for renewing taxi driver licences (hackney and private hire) which has 
been revised. The report explains the reasons for this and sets out the new 
procedure. 
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee is asked to note the report.  
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
Councillor Pickering (Co-Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Cank Councillor Gee 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fonseca, Shelton and 

Westley. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any interests they might have on the business 

to be discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
14. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
15. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 
16. TAXI DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST 
 
 The Strategic Director, City Development and Neighbourhoods submitted a 

report for approval to the Committee on the Knowledge Test used for drivers to 
demonstrate appropriate knowledge of Leicester and general taxi legislation. 
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee were asked to consider the options 
in Section 5 of the report and decide which to adopt. 
 
Rachel Hall, Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. It was noted that 
every licensing authority sets its own bar for determining whether an applicant 
was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence, with part of the process in Leicester requiring 
applicants to pass a knowledge test to demonstrate appropriate knowledge of 
the city and general taxi legislation. It was reported the current driver paper-
based knowledge test was considered to be antiquated, and a computer based 
technological solution had been sought without success. 
 
The Officer felt that taxi drivers should be ambassadors for the city for visitors 
and wanted them to have some knowledge of Leicester. Each of the options 
were then presented to the Committee in detail including advantages and 
disadvantages for each one. 
 
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, as 
follows: 
 

 It was asked for clarity that if drivers with Wolverhampton plates could 
operate in Leicester. It was acknowledged that deregulation meant a private 
hire company could transfer bookings to operators in other cities, with so 
called ‘satellite operator’s licences. It was noted that the scale of the 
problem was big, and through research it had been established that for 
every two drivers with a Leicester or Leicestershire licence, there was a 
third driver with a Wolverhampton plate. 

 Members asked if Wolverhampton undertook knowledge tests but it was 
reported it was not a requirement in that authority. It was noted that their 
fees were cheap through economies of scale, and they currently had over 
18,000 licensed drivers. 

 Drivers believed they could be licensed more quickly and easily in 
Wolverhampton. 

 Drivers in Leicester had to supply a full, detailed medical check completed 
by the applicant’s own GP or a doctor with access to the applicant’s medical 
records. It was understood that Wolverhampton simply require a doctor to 
state the person met the required standard. 

 Members did not want an online assessment as it would not be known if the 
person applying would be completing the test or if they were assisted. 

 Combining the existing practical and theory tests would reduce waiting 
times for applicants as currently staff could only test four people at a time, 
and it would reduce no-show bookings. It was explained that an external 
provider was likely to be more flexible in response to fluctuating demand. 

2



 

 Wolverhampton had previously indicated that they send an enforcement 
officer to Leicester once a month.  

 Members stated support for the combined test and having drivers licensed 
by Leicester was preferable. 

 
The Chair was uncertain about outsourcing the knowledge test and combining 
it with the existing practic
[...]
ion (e) with the combination of 
practical driver and knowledge assessment. He added he wanted the test 
monitoring and auditing, and that the Council should set the questions for the 
knowledge test. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That:  
1. The comments be noted and taken into further consideration 

by the Licensing Team. 
2. Option (e) be considered as the option of choice by Members. 
3. The authority to continue to monitor and audit the knowledge 

3



 

test, the questions of which should be set by the Council. 
 

17. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 6.32pm. 

 

4



  

 

 

 

 

Taxi Driver Knowledge 
Test 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 14/03/2023 

 

Lead director/officer: Sean Atterbury, Director of 
Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

 

 

 
 
 
 

5

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Deborah Bragg Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications) 

 Author contact details: Deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk   

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1     The licensing authority is responsible for licensing taxi drivers, including drivers of  
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. 

 
1.2    The authority must determine whether each applicant is “fit and proper” to hold a 

licence. 
 
1.3   Each authority sets its own standards for establishing fitness and propriety. In 

Leicester that includes applicants passing a “knowledge test” to demonstrate 
appropriate knowledge of Leicester and general taxi legislation. 
 

1.4   A report was presented to members on 15 March 2022 where members were 
presented with a number of options to replace/amend the current knowledge test. 

 
1.5     Members determined that option (e) was their preferred choice and that the Authority 

should continue to monitor and audit the knowledge test with the questions being 
set by the Council. 

 
1.6    The purpose of this report is to provide an update to members on progress being 

made to procure an appropriate replacement to the existing knowledge test. 

 

2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1     Members are asked to the note the contents of the report. 

 

3. Scrutiny/Stakeholder Engagement 
 
3.1     Consultation took place in October and November 2019 in connection with the taxi  

 strategy. The consultation about driver licensing included a specific question on the  
 knowledge test.  

 
3.2    Officers are currently working towards a set of requirements to include in a procurement 

proposal to go out for tender via the Councils Procurement Portal. This has included 
contacting suppliers that are already known to provide such services to Licensing 
Authorities and a visit to an Authority where officers sat through their training day to 
gather further information about what was included in their testing process. 

 

4. Detailed report 
 
4.1    Since the last report was presented to members outlining various options about    

whether to retain/amend or discontinue the knowledge test, officers have carried out 
further research on what is currently available from providers of training courses 
specific to Licensing Authorities and the assessments of the suitability of applicants 
to be licensed as a driver. 

6

mailto:Deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 
4.2     Initially this was focused on finding a suitable provider to undertake the practical 

driving test and include at the same time the knowledge element of what we require.  
 
4.3    Our research has found that there are providers out there that could potentially 

combine not only the knowledge test element of our requirements but also combine 
other important matters that we need to assess the suitability of applicants.  

 
4.4   This includes (but is not limited to) safeguarding, disability awareness, specific 

questions around our licensing conditions and PREVENT. The systems can also be 
easily updated and amended in real time so that outdated information is removed. 

 
4.4      There are also face to face training courses that can be tailored to our specific needs 

and undertaken by professional trainers covering what we as the Licensing Authority 
require with an online assessment at the end of the training. The knowledge 
assessment compiled by the Licensing Authority would be done online but would be 
conducted on our premises and supervised by licensing staff. This approach had 
been considered previously but dismissed due to the practicalities at that time. 
However, advances in the market together with changes in how we operate mean 
that this is now a viable approach. 

 
4.6    In light of what has been discovered in terms of training for licensed drivers it is 

proposed that the practical driving test is revisited on its own and a separate 
procurement exercise undertaken for providers of a practical driving test. 

 
4.8     A proposal covering what we would require of any additional training requirements 

including elements of knowledge, will also be drafted and a procurement exercise 
undertaken. 

 
4.7     The cost of any test is met by the applicant. This means that the procurement of a 

new system internally or externally would need to be factored into the cost of a new 
driver application, as would the cost of providing IT systems, accommodation and 
staffing to run the tests. This would be balanced against reductions in staff time spent 
on administering the current knowledge test. 

 

 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
The cost of any testing mechanism is met through the fee that is charged to the applicant. 
Changes to the underlying cost of carrying out the assessment (either increases or 
decreases
[...]
co.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-of-access/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-of-access/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-of-access/


  

 

 

 

 

Taxi licensing – 
Driver renewals 

Licensing & Public Safety Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 14 March 2023 

 

Lead director/officer: Sean Atterbury, Director of 
Neighbourhood & Environmental Services 

 
 
 
 

29

Appendix D



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Rachel Hall, Chief Licensing Officer 

 Author contact details: rachel.hall@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The process for renewing taxi driver licences (hackney and private hire) has been 

revised. The report explains the reasons for this and sets out the new procedure. 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1    It is recommended that the report be noted. 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 The revised procedure has been developed in consultation with the Legal team. Cllr 

Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services has been 
informed and details have been sent to all licensed drivers and their representative.  

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 makes provision for councils to license hackney 

carriage drivers. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 makes 
provision for councils to license drivers of private hire vehicles. 

4.2 Both types of licence must be renewed before they expire and licence holders are 
reminded of this requirement in advance. Most drivers do apply in good time and 
their applications are determined before the existing licence expi
[...]
m day 1 

Sent out 
12 weeks 

before 
expiry date 

Renewal 
application 

received but 
not complete 

Renewal 
application 
incomplete 

/ out of 
time 

Refuse to 
renew – 

determined 
by Team 
Manager 

Appeal window – 
may continue 

driving 

If appeal lodged 
– may continue 

driving until 
appeal is 

determined or 
withdrawn 

Pre-licensing checks may be 
completed and determined as a new 
application using usual procedure – 

grant or refusal starts from 
determination date (i.e., appeal 

window begins from determination 
of new application, not from original 

expiry date) 

Sent out 
12 weeks 

before 
expiry date 

No renewal 
application 
received 

No 
renewal 

application 
received 
by expiry 

date 
 

Late renewal application – if 
application is complete may 

consider exceptional 
circumstances in the first few 

days; driver can’t work pending 
determination; grant or refusal 
starts from determination date 

(i.e., appeal window begins from 
determination of new application 

not from original expiry date) 

 

No renewal application – licence lapsed; no appeal 

 
 

35




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 TAXI DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST
	7 TAXI LICENSING - VEHICLE CONDITION OF FITNESS
	20230314 Lic Ctte re cond of fitness Appx C

	8 TAXI LICENSING - DRIVER RENEWALS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
Councillor Pickering (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Gee Councillor Westley 

Councillor Whittle  Councillor Nangreave 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Byrne, Cank, Fonseca 

and Shelton.  
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
21. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

22. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

 



 

 
23. TAXI DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST 
 
 The Licensing Team Manger introduced the report and provided an overview of 

the contents of the report. 
 
As part of the discussions and response to Member questions it was noted 
that: 

 That elements of the practical driving test could be outsourced and that 
the Knowledge Test had moved on to be based on more local 
knowledge and was set out in a similar way to the Driving Standards 
Theory Test 

 Training providers who provide safeguarding training were similar to 
those who deliver the Speed Awareness Course 

 
In further discussions it was noted that the Licensing Team Manager had 
visited the Wolverhampton City Council training day which was delivered 
through external providers and covered the safeguarding element. There was 
no knowledge test although, participants were required to pass mandatory 
questions. 
 
Furthermore, it was noted that although this was brought to the previous 
Committee meeting, since then the service wanted to encompass more 
aspects, such as safeguarding before they are on the job and that a service 
provider had become available with procurement details in progress. This 
provider would allow the Licensing Team to set the questions and with the 
possibility to use the Central Library Training Room to deliver training sessions 
was deemed a more efficient manner. Members of the Committee agreed that 
this would be feasible and an effective use of resources. 
 
It was also noted that during the process taxi drivers and taxi business had 
been consulted and in which both agreed this was required and that the test 
should be reasonable and realistic. 
 
The Chief Licensing Officer noted that, this was a long time coming and that 
the product being considered was not available in the market previously with no 
suitable alternative. The process that was used currently was labour intensive, 
allowing for 8 tests daily and this new system would be a more suitable and 
efficient system to that which was proposed 12 months ago, allowing for 12 
tests daily on device provided by the team. The cost of the system would not 
come to the Council as the training is paid for by applicants. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested that it would be beneficial to include 
Members in the development process as they had local knowledge to input that 
could prevent drivers being a nuisance on the road and Members were 
supportive of test running the system. 
 
Members of the Committee also suggested that the new test system should be 
added to the penalty system, which would mean that drivers would require to 
redo the test rather than paying a fine as a sanction. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) Members of the Committee welcome the report, and 
2) That the Licensing Team be requested to consult with the Members 

of the Committee in the preparation of the training system. 
 

24. TAXI LICENSING - VEHICLE CONDITION OF FITNESS 
 
 The Chief Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the standard 

conditions of the vehicle and how the advisory and mandatory conditions 
should meet the requirements. it was noted that the conditions of fitness were 
to ensure vehicles were safe and comfortable for the residents of the city. 
 
It was further noted that the Licensing Team did not want to lower their 
standards and that the conditions were monitored at the testing stations and 
that some conditions could lead to points as a sanction for the driver. 
 
As part of the discussions, Members of the Committee were happy for Officers 
to make the decisions. Some Members of the Committee suggested that CCTV 
in the vehicles should be prioritised and mandatory as part of the conditions. 
The Chair welcomed further discussions around CCTV in vehicles. 
 
As part of the discussions around CCTV in the vehicles, The Legal Officer to 
the Committee noted that, there was government guidance available, and 
Members needed to consider the option to make this a mandatory condition as 
the licensing authority would be the owner of the data collected but noted that 
CCTV in vehicles was currently voluntary and there was a policy in place 
regulated by ICO. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested that CCTV in vehicles in other 
authorities were proving to be beneficial, as it was a way of protecting the 
drivers and the service users. Additionally, it was noted Suggested that CCTV 
systems could be monitored and recorded on a database at the stations during 
the biannual MOT’s. In response to the Members suggestion, the Legal Officer 
further drew members attention to the policy in place which brings order to the 
approach of voluntary CCTV systems and suggested this was a good start. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee approve changes to 
the conditions, and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

25. TAXI LICENSING - DRIVER RENEWALS 
 
 The Chief Licensing Officer introduced the report and gave the Committee an 

overview of the report. It was noted that late renewal figures were generally low 
and the new system had had positive impact on drivers who were no longer 
leaving things late. 
 
As part of the discussions Members of the Committee were happy and 



 

supported the changes. In response to queries raised about DBS checks, it 
was noted that this was mandatory and that this was done every 6 months and 
could potentially be done automatically in the future, which would also speed 
up the enforcement process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
approve the changes, and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

26. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There were no other items of urgent business. 

 
27. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 

 


